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CIRCUIT COURT OF
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
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STATE OF MISSOURI,

PLAINTIFF,
VvS.

DAIRON LEE RILEY

)
)
)
)
)
] ) CASE NO. 2316-CR
)
)
)
)
)

DIVISION

DOB:
Race/Sex: B/M

s..N.: I

DEFENDANT.

COMPLAINT
WARRANT REQUESTED

Count I. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 4 - Exhibiting (571.030-
010Y20205299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo,
committed the class E felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction under
Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about June 17, 2023, in the County of
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly exhibited, in the presence of one or
more persons a knife, a weapon readily capable of lethal use, in an angry or threatening
manner.

The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to
exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.
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Count II. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 4 - Exhibiting (571.030-
010Y20205299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo,
committed the class E felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction under
Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about June 17, 2023, in the County of
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly exhibited, in the presence of one or
more persons a gun, a weapon readily capable of lethal use, in an angry or threatening
manner.

The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to
exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

Count III. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20201205.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about June 17, 2023, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant forcibly stole a cell phone and cash owned byjjjj and in
the course thereof the defendant was armed with a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. The range of punishment for a class B
felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term
of years not less than five (5) years and not to exceed fifteen (15) years.

Count IV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about June 17, 2023, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of robbery in the first degree
charged in Count 3, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the
defendant committed the foregoing felony of robbery in the first degree by, with and
through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.
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The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to
and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1,
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm,
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years.
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years.

Count V. Rape Or Attempted Rape - 1st Degree - Aggravated Sexual Offense
(566.030-002Y20201101.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.030, RSMo,
committed the offense of rape in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section
566.030, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735, RSMo, in that
on or about June 17, 2023, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
knowingly had sexual intercourse with [ by the use of forcible compulsion and
defendant, during the course of such conduct, displayed a deadly weapon in a threatening
manner.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until
eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The offense of rape in the first degree is a felony for which the authorized term of
imprisonment is life imprisonment or a term of years not less than five years, unless the
offense is an aggravated sexual offense, in which case the authorized term of imprisonment
is life imprisonment or a term of years not less than fifteen years.



State vs. Dairon LEE Riley, Case No.

Count VI. Assault- 4th Degree - Pursuant To Subdivision (1), (5) (565.056-
004Y20201306.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.056, RSMo,
committed the class A misdemeanor of assault in the fourth degree, punishable upon
conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about June 17, 2023,
in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant attempted to cause physical pain

to [l by slapping I

The range of punishment for a class A misdemeanor is imprisonment in the county
jail or other authorized penal institution for a term not to exceed one (1) year; by a fine not
to exceed two thousand dollars ($2,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or
property has been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not
more than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime up to
a maximum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000).

Count VII. Kidnapping - Facilitating A Felony - Inflicting Injury - Terrorizing - 1st
Degree (565.110-002Y20201006.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.110, RSMo,
committed the class B felony of kidnapping in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about June 17, 2023, defendant unlawfully
confined [Jj for a substantial period, without Jf|’s consent by tying [} inside of the
vehicle for the purpose of terrorizing

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not
to exceed fifteen (15) years.

Count VIII. Sodomy Or Attempted Sodomy - 1st Degree - Aggravated Sexual Offense
(566.060-002Y20201107.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.060, RSMo,
committed the felony of sodomy in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under
Section 566.060, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735, RSMo,
in that on or about June 17, 2023, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of the defendant knowingly had
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deviate sexual intercourse with [Jlj, by placing his penis in [Jjjjfjs mouth, by the use of
forcible compulsion and defendant, during the course of such conduct, displayed a deadly
weapon in a threatening manner.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until
eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.)

The offense of sodomy in the first degree is a felony for which the authorized term of
imprisonment is life imprisonment or a term of years not less than five years, unless the
offense is an aggravated sexual offense, in which case the authorized term of imprisonment
1s life imprisonment or a term of years not less than fifteen years.

Count IX. Rape Or Attempted Rape - 1st Degree - Aggravated Sexual Offense
(566.030-002Y20201101.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.030, RSMo,
committed the offense of rape in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section
566.030, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735, RSMo, in that
on or about June 17, 2023, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
knowingly had sexual intercourse with [ by the use of forcible compulsion and
defendant, during the course of such conduct, displayed a deadly weapon in a threatening
manner.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.)

The offense of rape in the first degree 1s a felony for which the authorized term of
imprisonment is life imprisonment or a term of years not less than five years, unless the
offense is an aggravated sexual offense, in which case the authorized term of imprisonment
1s life imprisonment or a term of years not less than fifteen years.

Count X. Assault- 4th Degree - Pursuant To Subdivision (1), (5) (565.056-
004Y20201306.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.056, RSMo,
committed the class A misdemeanor of assault in the fourth degree, punishable upon
conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 23, 2023,
in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant attempted to cause physical pain

to [ by punching i}

The range of punishment for a class A misdemeanor is imprisonment in the county
jail or other authorized penal institution for a term not to exceed one (1) year; by a fine not
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to exceed two thousand dollars ($2,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or
property has been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not
more than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime up to
a maximum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000).

Count XI. Kidnapping - Facilitating A Felony - Inflicting Injury - Terrorizing - 1st
Degree (565.110-002Y20201004.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.110, RSMo,
committed the class B felony of kidnapping in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 23, 2023, defendant unlawfully
confined ] for a substantial period, without ] consent by tying s hands for the
purpose of terrorizing -

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not
to exceed fifteen (15) years.

Count XII. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20201205.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 23, 2023, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant forcibly stole a cell phone possessed by [} and in the
course thereof the defendant was armed with a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. The range of punishment for a class B
felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term
of years not less than five (5) years and not to exceed fifteen (15) years.

Count XIII. Rape Or Attempted Rape - 1st Degree - Aggravated Sexual Offense
(566.030-002Y20201101.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.030, RSMo,
committed the offense of rape in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section
566.030, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735, RSMo, in that
on or about May 23, 2023, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
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knowingly had sexual intercourse with |Jj by the use of forcible compulsion and
defendant, during the course of such conduct,displayed a deadly weapon in a threatening
manner.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until
eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The offense of rape in the first degree is a felony for which the authorized term of
imprisonment is life imprisonment or a term of years not less than five years, unless the
offense is an aggravated sexual offense, in which case the authorized term of imprisonment
is life imprisonment or a term of years not less than fifteen years.

Count XIV. Sodomy Or Attempted Sodomy - 1st Degree - Aggravated Sexual Offense
(566.060-002Y20201107.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.060, RSMo,
committed the felony of sodomy in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under
Section 566.060, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735, RSMo,
in that on or about May 23, 2023, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of the defendant knowingly had
deviate sexual intercourse with [JJj, by touching his finger to [Jjjffjs vagina, by the use of
forcible compulsion and defendant, during the course of such conduct displayed a deadly
weapon in a threatening manner.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until
eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The offense of sodomy in the first degree is a felony for which the authorized term of
imprisonment is life imprisonment or a term of years not less than five years, unless the
offense is an aggravated sexual offense, in which case the authorized term of imprisonment
1s life imprisonment or a term of years not less than fifteen years.

Count XV. Rape Or Attempted Rape - 1st Degree - Aggravated Sexual Offense
(566.030-002Y20201101.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.030, RSMo,
committed the offense of rape in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section
566.030, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735, RSMo, in that
on or about May 23, 2023, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
knowingly had sexual intercourse with [Jj- by the use of forcible compulsion and



State vs. Dairon LEE Riley, Case No.

defendant, during the course of such conduct,displayed a deadly weapon in a threatening
manner.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until
eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The offense of rape in the first degree is a felony for which the authorized term of
imprisonment is life imprisonment or a term of years not less than five years, unless the
offense is an aggravated sexual offense, in which case the authorized term of imprisonment
1s life imprisonment or a term of years not less than fifteen years.

Count XVI. Assault- 4th Degree - Pursuant To Subdivision (1), (5) (565.056-
004Y20201305.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.056, RSMo,
committed the class A misdemeanor of assault in the fourth degree, punishable upon
conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 23, 2023,
in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant attempted to cause physical pain
to [ by shocking [Jjfwith a taser.

The range of punishment for a class A misdemeanor is imprisonment in the county
jail or other authorized penal institution for a term not to exceed one (1) year; by a fine not
to exceed two thousand dollars ($2,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or
property has been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not
more than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime up to
a maximum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000).

Count XVII. Rape Or Attempted Rape - 1st Degree - Aggravated Sexual Offense
(566.030-002Y20201101.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.030, RSMo,
committed the offense of rape in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section
566.030, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735, RSMo, in that
on or about May 23, 2023, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
knowingly had sexual intercourse with [Jj by the use of forcible compulsion and
defendant, during the course of such conduct, displayed a deadly weapon in a threatening
manner.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until
eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.
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The offense of rape in the first degree is a felony for which the authorized term of
imprisonment is life imprisonment or a term of years not less than five years, unless the
offense is an aggravated sexual offense, in which case the authorized term of imprisonment
1s life imprisonment or a term of years not less than fifteen years.

Count XVIII. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 4 - Exhibiting (571.030-
010Y20205299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo,
committed the class E felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction under
Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 17, 2023, in the County of
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly exhibited, in the presence of one or
more persons a knife, a weapon readily capable of lethal use, in an angry or threatening
manner.

The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to
exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

Count XIX. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20201205.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 17, 2023, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant forcibly stole a cell phone, cash, and a taser owned by [}
and in the course thereof the defendant displayed what appeared to be a dangerous
instrument.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. The range of punishment for a class B
felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term
of years not less than five (5) years and not to exceed fifteen (15) years.
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Count XX. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about May 17, 2023, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of robbery in the first degree charged
in Count 19, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant
committed the foregoing felony of robbery in the first degree by, with and through, the
knowing use, assistance and aid of a dangerous instrument.

The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to
and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1,
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm,
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years.
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years.
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The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Jill Icenhower

Jill Icenhower (#44197)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 E. 12th Street

Floor TM

Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 881-3379
jicenhower@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

The State’s witnesses as of 8/10/2023 are included on the “State’s Witness List” filed
contemporaneously with this Complaint.
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM CIRCUIT COURT OF
JACKSON COUNTY, MO

Date: 8/10/2023 CRN: 23-31094-23-32545,
23-38797

I, Detective Nathan Kinate #5558 , Kansas City Missouri Police Department, Special Victim's Unit
(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

5/17,5/23, &
I have probable cause to believe that on 6/17/2023 , at locations within n
(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson Missouri Dairon Riley
(County) (Name of Offender(s))
B/M committed one or more criminal offense(s).

(Description of Identity)

Rape

Sodomy

Robbery

Assault

Armed Criminal Action

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

In regard to CRN 23-38797

On 06/17/2023 at 0126 hours, officers of the Kansas City Missouri Police Department (KCPD) were dispatched
to QuikTrip, 1201 Westport Road, in regard to an Armed Robbery. Upon arrival, they made contact with the
Victim # 1 who reported being sexually assaulted. The officers observed red marks to both of Victim #1°s
wrists.

Victim #1 reported the following: On 06/16/2023, she came in town for a vacation with her friends. They
stayed at an Air BNB, Victim #1 met the
Suspect on a dating application. The Suspect identified himself as “Day Day.” Victim #1 and the Suspect have
never met prior to this incident. Victim #1 sent the Suspect the address to the Air BNB. When he arrived, the
Suspect stated he forgot his “weed.” Victim #1 asked Witness 1 if she could borrow her
The friend gave the Victim permission. The Victim then took the Suspect to
, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri. The Suspect exited, returned, and advised the Victim to
take them to another location.

While driving, the Victim observed signs to East 30th Street and Prospect Avenue, Kansas City, Jackson
County, Missouri. The Suspect told the Victim to pull in to a “dark wooded area.” When the Victim parked,
the Suspect pointed a black handled knife at the Victim’s chest/stomach area. He told the Victim to crawl to the
backseat, which she complied due to being scared.

Page 1 of 5
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CRN 23-31094, 23-32546,
23-38797

While in the backseat, the Suspect pointed a black and gray hand gun at the Victim’s head saying, “Don’t move
or I'm going to kill you.” The Suspect exited the vehicle and entered into the backseat of the vehicle. He
continued to point the gun at her head, and demanded she take off all of her clothes. The Victim complied. The
Suspect started rummaging through the vehicle saying, “I want everything you have.” He then took the
Victim’s phone, and transferred money from her CashApp to his ($DayDay8166) all while continuing to point
the gun at her.

The Suspect then took his jacket and tank top off. He pulled his shorts down, and took his penis out. The
Suspect grabbed a grocery sack he found from inside of the vehicle, placed it on his penis to use it as a condom.
The Suspect then vaginally raped the Victim by inserting his penis into her vagina while the Victim was lying
on her back. The Suspect told the Victim to not move, and struck her in the face with an open hand while
telling her to stop crying. The Suspect did not ejaculate at this time.

Following that, the Suspect started rummaging through the vehicle again. He found a pair of white shoe strings,
and tied her hands together in front of her body. At some point, while rummaging through the vehicle, the
Suspect located an ID card, and took a photograph of the ID card with his personal cell phone. He exited the
vehicle, put the doors on child lock preventing her from leaving, enter the front of the vehicle, and drove to
another unknown location.

While the Suspect was driving he said, “You’re not going anywhere until I fuck you again.” He pulled into an
unknown location, got out of the vehicle, and entered the backseat again. This time, the Suspect located a
condom that was in the center console of the vehicle. The Suspect put the condom on, and forced the Victim to
perform oral sex on him. The Suspect then forced the Victim at gun point to turn around. The Suspect inserted
his penis into the Victim’s vagina, and vaginally raped her a second time. The Suspect did not ejaculate.

When the Suspect was finished, he cleaned himself up, and put everything he used in a Styrofoam cup. The
Suspect got back into the front seat, and drove down the street near the vicinity to the Air BNB. He pulled into
an alley, took the Styrofoam cup, and told the Victim he put her keys underneath a dumpster. The Suspect then
told the Victim to wait a duration of time, and fled the scene.

While the Victim was still naked, she broke herself free, and drove back to the Air BNB to get her friends.
When she arrived at the Air BNB, her friends got into the vehicle, and they drove to QuikTrip where they
contacted KCPD.

Victim #1 was transported to a local area hospital where she had a SANE exam conducted.

KCPD officers processed the vehicle for the presence of foreign male DNA, and photographs. KCPD officers
observed a white shoe lace that was attached to a seatbelt located in the backseat.

A computer check through our database for the CashApp the Suspect used, $DayDay8166, revealed another
Rape investigation, CRN KC23032546. In CRN KC23032546, the Suspect identified himself to detectives as
RILEY, Dairon, providing a voluntary statement.
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Columbia PD detectives presented Victim #1 with a six person photo array. The Victim identified Subject #2 as
the Suspect who sexually assaulted her. Subject #2 was RILEY, Dairon.

A laboratory analysis report indicated that there was male DNA located in the following swabs from the
Victim’s SANE exam: Cervical swabs, vaginal swabs, external genital swabs, rectal swabs, left cheek hit swabs,
and right cheek kissed swabs. Laboratory analysis is still pending.

In Regard to CRN 23-32546

On 5/23/2023 Officers from the Kansas City Missouri Police Department were dispatched to Saint Luke’s
Hospital East in regard to a reported sex offense. Upon arrival they contacted Victim #2.

In a statement made to Detectives, Victim #2 said the following: On 5/22/2023 she met Dairon Riley when he
contacted her through Backpage, an escort dating service webpage. Riley arranged to meet her at 1915 East
89th Terr. Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri. When she arrived at the location, it was very dark, and near
a dead-end street surrounded by houses that looked abandoned. She started texting Riley asking where he was,
and as she did a black Volkswagen drove quickly down the street parking nearby. Riley then walked up and got
into her car. Riley told her to back her vehicle down the street toward the wooded area just east of Michigan
Avenue along East 89th Terr. Riley told her the address was his friend’s house and asked if she wanted to go
inside, and she told him “no”. Riley asked her for her phone and asked for her CashApp account information.
She told him he probably didn’t have the money and to give her phone back. She said Riley became angry and
he punched her in the face. Riley then climbed on top of her in the driver’s seat and adjusted the seat to a
reclined position. He used her phone charging cord to tie her hands in front of her. Riley backed her vehicle up
into the woods. Riley began to go through her car and then her cell phone. He started asking her where her
money was and why she didn’t have any money in her CashApp.

Riley found a gun she had in her purse and took it. Riley told her if she moved he would “fuck her up.” She
then noticed Riley had a black handled knife and tazer with him. Riley turned the tazer on, but it appeared to be
dying because the light on it was flickering. When Riley told her to get in the back seat, she was on her hands
and knees. Once behind her Riley penetrated her vaginally with his penis. He stopped and began going through
the car again. Riley entered “home” into her vehicle’s GPS and found her address. He exited the car and
urinated on the outside of her car. During all of this she kept asking Riley not to hurt her, and not take her stuff.
Riley then made her exit the car and walk into the woods, and had her lay face down on the ground. Riley
started rubbing her vagina, and vaginally penetrated her again. She stated Riley did wear a condom both times
while he raped her. After he was finished Riley had her stand up while he “messed around” with the tazer again.
She believed he was trying to use the tazer on her but it wasn’t working so he poked her in the buttocks with the
prongs. She continued to ask Riley not to hurt her, then he had her lay on her back on the ground. Riley
penetrated her vagina a third time and had her hold his phone with the light on while he did it. After he was
finished, Riley told her not to get up for 10 minutes. Riley took her phone and her gun with him when he left.
Riley told her he was going to put her car keys on top of her car when he left. He then racked the slide on her
gun and fired one round off. She stated she didn’t know if he fired into the air or into the ground. She said she
waited for an unknown amount of time and then ran to her vehicle. She noticed the Volkswagen was gone, then
waited before calling the police because she was afraid Riley might still be around. She then drove to East 89th
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Street and Troost Ave. where she stopped in front of the business at 8825 Troost Ave. She then called her father
and asked him to come get her because she was raped.

While at Saint Luke’s Hospital Victim #1 consented to a sexual assault examination.
An unknown woman stopped along Troost Ave. to ask if Victim #1 was okay and called the police for her.
In regard to CRN 23-31094

On 5-17-23, officers were dispatched to 89th Terrace and Michigan Ave., Kansas City, Jackson County,
Missouri in regard to an armed street robbery. Officers contacted Victim #3 at the location. Victim #3 stated she
was at the Executive Inn in Independence when Dairon L. Riley picked her up. The Victim stated she met Riley
on a website for adults to meetup.

The Victim stated she was meeting with Riley to sell her phone (an iPhone 14). Riley wanted to go to 75th St.
and Holmes Rd., but she didn't want to go there, so they went to 89th Terrace and Michigan Ave. past the dead
end into the field area. The vehicle they were in got stuck and she helped Riley push it out.

Riley pulled a knife and turned off the location data on her phone. Riley made her turn around and get on her
knees inside of the car. She heard sounds behind her, like he was “jacking off” or something, then she felt a
knife blade on the back of her neck. She went into “panic” mode and was scared. Her chest felt tight, she was
crying, freaking out, and told him not to do this because she has four kids. He told her that his dad was a cop,
and that he could call the police or she could give him all her stuff. Riley already had taken her phone and tazer;
she grabbed her money and hotel keycard from the front seat and handed it to him. At this time she had turned
around and he had the knife by the side of her neck. Riley made her unlock her phone, and he changed the
password and turned off the location.

Riley had used napkins to clean off his shoes after pushing the vehicle out. Officers responded to the dead end
at 89th Terr. And Michigan Ave., and located 9 napkins, which they recovered.

The Victim described Riley’s vehicle as a dark Volkswagen 4 Door car, with a crack in the window. The car
was older and sounded horrible, like it needed breaks, with grey leather seats. The car was clean, with just a
Gatorade bottle in the backseat, and smelled like weed. She noticed it had a Temporary Tag on it and it had
expired in April.

Riley stole her white IPhone 14, with a crack on the back below the camera, her baby blue Tazer, and $200-
$300 dollars cash.

Victim #3 mentioned a tattoo on Riley’s chest of a pair angel wings. I located a prior booking photo of Riley in
Nov. 2022 where a tattoo of feathers, much like the wings of an angel, can be seen on his chest coming from
under his shirt.
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Printed Name Detective Nathan Kinate #5558 Signature /s/ Detective Nathan Kinate #5558

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this 11th  day of August, 2023

74 T4

Circuit Court of __Jackson County, State of Missouri.
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